requirements that, in Franchisor’s determination, take into account the then-current market, 
the maturity of the Business and its record of Gross Sales during the term;  

(iv) Franchisee shall pay a renewal fee equal to twenty-five percent (25%) 
of the then-current Franchise Fee (as such term is hereinafter defined) or Fifteen Thousand 
($15,000), whichever is greater; provided, however, that Franchisee shall not also be 
required to pay an initial franchise fee under such renewal Franchise Agreement; 

(v) Franchisee shall complete, at its own expense and to Franchisor’s 
satisfaction, all maintenance, updating, refurbishing and replacement of the Vehicles and all